MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 75

Chapter 75.

Resolves to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of Township Number Seven,
Range Eleven, Piscataquis county, and for the abatement and refunding of the
taxes assessed thereon.

Valuation of No. 7, R. 11, Piscataquis county, corrected. Resolved, That the state valuation of eighteen hundred and eighty-one of township Number Seven, range Eleven, Piscataquis county, be, and hereby is, amended by striking out the sum of twenty-eight thousand eight hundred and three dollars, and inserting therefor twenty-two thousand eight hundred and three dollars, and that hereafter the state and county taxes be assessed upon the valuation of twenty-two thousand eight hundred and three dollars.

Tax abated.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be required to abate and refund to the owners of township Number Seven, range Eleven, Piscataquis county, twenty-seven dollars of the state tax, and six dollars and eighty-five cents of the county tax for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be required to withhold six dollars and eighty-five cents from the county of Piscataquis, it being the amount of county tax of said county refunded as above.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 76.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Mattamiscontis-

Mattamiscontis, town of, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized and directed to deliver to the treasurer of the town of Mattamiscontis, or his order, the municipal war debt bonds, being two hundred dollars, and currency, thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents, awarded to Mattamiscontis plantation by the commissioners on equalization of municipal war debts, under the provisions of an act of the legislature approved March seven, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and an act amendatory thereto approved March three, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, with coupons attached to said bonds; said bonds now being on deposit in, and said currency never having been drawn from, the office of the treasurer of state.

Approved February 14, 1883.